

No. 18-689

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIANO MOYA AND LONNIE PETRY,
PETITIONERS

v.

ROBERT GARCIA, SANTA FE COUNTY SHERIFF; MARK
CALDWELL, WARDEN OF SANTA FE COUNTY ADULT
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY; MARK GALLEGOS, FORMER
WARDEN OF SANTA FE COUNTY ADULT CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY; BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE
COUNTY, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TODD A. COBERLY
Coberly Law Office
1322 Paseo De Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-1029
coberlylaw@gmail.com

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
JEFF WILKERSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5700
lcoberly@winston.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. There is a meaningful conflict of law among the circuits.	2
A. The decision below does not depend on whether Petitioners protested their detention at the time.	2
B. The presence of clerical errors is not a meaningful distinction.	6
C. The pleadings did not compel the Tenth Circuit’s divergent analysis.	7
II. This case raises an issue of exceptional importance.	8
III. Respondents’ policy of inaction is actionable.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Squaditro</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	5, 7, 11
<i>Covington v. Wallace</i> , 2014 WL 5306720 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 15, 2014).....	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	2
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw Cty.</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Jones v. City of Jackson</i> , 203 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Oviatt v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberson v. Cty. of Essex</i> , 2006 WL 2844425 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2006)	8

Shobe v. Seneca Cty. Sheriff's Office,
2008 WL 4981362 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 19,
2008)..... 8

Statutory Provisions and Rules

Civil Rights Act of 1971, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 9, 10
